
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the General 
Licensing Committee  
 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday 20th July 2021 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Tom Scott 

Telephone: 01246 217045 
Email: tom.scott@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the General Licensing Committee 
of Bolsover District Council to be held at the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Wednesday, 28th July, 2021. This meeting will begin when the General 
Licensing Sub Committee meeting (begins at 10am) concludes. 
 
Whilst COVID restrictions have now been eased, we are still taking social distancing 
measures where possible for the safety of everyone involved in meetings. 
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Wednesday, 28th July, 2021 taking place at the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne 

 
This meeting will begin when the General Licensing Sub Committee meeting 
(begins at 10am) concludes. 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

3 - 4 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 5th November 
2020. 
 

 

5.   Taxi and Private Hire Policy Review 
 

5 - 150 

6.   Mandatory CCTV in Taxis 
 

151 - 181 

2



GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the General Licensing Committee of the Bolsover District 
Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Thursday, 5 November 
2020 at 11:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Ray Heffer in the Chair 
 
Councillors Andrew Joesbury (Vice-Chair), Steve Fritchley, David Downes, 
Paul Cooper, Rose Bowler, Rita Turner, Jane Bryson, Ross Walker, Tracey Cannon 
and Maxine Dixon. 
 
Officers:- Kevin Shillitto (Solicitor), Debs Cartwright (Solicitor (Contentious Team)), 
Kevin Rowland (Licensing Team Leader), Alison Bluff (Governance Officer) and 
Tom Scott (Governance Officer). 
 
GLC1-20/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mary Dooley and Peter Roberts. 
 
 
GLC2-20/21 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
GLC3-20/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
GLC4-20/21 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 

1982 - DRAFT SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY REVIEW 
 

Committee considered a report which set out the draft Sex Establishment Policy.  The 
draft Policy was attached to the report at Appendix 1.   
 
Following the Committee’s consideration of the draft policy a public consultation would 
take place before the final version of the policy was submitted to Council for adoption.   
 
The draft Policy included: 

 An introduction, which set out the Council’s approach to sex establishment 
regulation 

 Findings of the public consultation 

 Statutory criteria for mandatory and discretionary grounds for refusal of an 
application 

 Details for granting of licences for each type of sex establishment (sexual 
entertainment venues, sex cinemas and sex shops) 

 Details of other legislation relevant to the grant or refusal of a licence 

3

Agenda Item 4



GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 Specifying exemptions 

 Procedures for considering applications, variations, renewals, transfers and 
revocations 

 Interpretation of key terms 

 Standards conditions for each type of sex establishment. 
 
Moved by Councillor Steve Fritchley and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that the draft Sex Establishment Policy be noted and approved for public 
consultation. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11:20 hours. 

4



Bolsover District Council 
 

General Licensing Committee 
 

28 July 2021 
 

Taxi and Private Hire Policy Review 
 

Report of the Joint Assistant Director – Environmental Health  
 

Classification: This report is public  
 
Report By:  Matt Finn, Service Manager (Environmental Health) 
 
Contact Officer: Charmaine Terry, Environmental Health Team Manager        
(Licensing) 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To present to the Committee a periodic review of the Taxi and Private Hire 
policies and recommend a public consultation be carried out on the proposed 
amendments. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1. That the Committee note the proposed amendments to the Taxi and 
Private Hire Policies. 
 

2. That the Committee require the Joint Assistant Director – Environmental 
Health to carry out a public consultation on the proposed amendments. 

 

3. That the Joint Assistant Director present a further report for consideration 
by the Committee on the outcome of the Public Consultation in order to 
consider the renewal of the Taxi and Private Hire Policy. 

 
 

Approved by the Portfolio Holder - Yes 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

There will be a minor cost associated with carrying out the consultation. This can be 

accommodated from existing budgets. Public safety is a paramo
[...]
rict of Bolsover / North East 
Derbyshire.  The service is operated by the Joint Environmental Health Service 
across the Strategic Alliance with North East Derbyshire / Bolsover District 
Council.  The current policies on these functions (Appendices 1-3) were 
published in 2018 and are due a periodic review by September 2021. 
 

1.2 The Joint Environmental Health Service has conducted an initial review of the 
policies focussing on learning from experience implementing the new policies 
since 2018 and routine feedback to officers from the trade, partners and the 
public during the licensing processes and changes to legal requirements and 
best practice in the intervening period. 

 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The review has considered a number of areas of improvement to the policy 

which are required following updated statutory guidance, as well as operational 
observations from the Joint Service. 

 
2.2 The full details of the proposed amendments can be found in Appendix 1, and 

the existing Driver, Vehicle and Operator Policies in Appendix 2, 3 and 4 
respectively. 

 
2.3 The amendments do not cover CCTV implementation or fees and charges 

options, as these may be the subject of separate reports. 
 
2.4 In summary the proposals aim to achieve the following: 
  
 2.4.1 Ensuring the policies are consistent with statutory guidance (Appendix 

5) recommendations; 
 
 2.4.2 Increasing the clarity of the policy, to ensure that licence holders and the 

public have a more detailed understanding of rights and responsibilities, 
and to ensure that the Joint Environmental Health Service and the 
Committee can ensure effective decision making; 

 

7



 2.4.3 Increasing standards within the sector in relation to disability access and 
safety in line with the Equality Act 2010; 

 
 2.4.4 Improve medical assessment standards, fitness assessments for 

drivers, and cover undiagnosed conditions, to be consistent with other 
licensing authorities in the region (Appendix 6); 

 
 2.4.5 Update the policy in respect of legislative and application methods; 
 
 2.4.6 Ensuring the definitions of criminal offences detailed in the policy are 

consistent with current legislation; 
 
 2.4.7 Improve safeguarding standards by requiring more detailed information 

of drivers assigned to a particular pick –up/job and training for operator’s 
staff; 

 
 2.4.8 Increase assurances as to the safety and history of licensed vehicles;  
 
 2.4.9 Improve customer service standards in the sector by including 

considerate parking and strengthening the requirements for vehicles to be clean 
and presentable. 

 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The Council’s policies require periodic review to ensure they are fit for purpose 

and consistent with best practice and legal requirements.  With any review of 
the Policy the Council is required to ensure it consults with interested parties, 
including the trade, businesses, neighbouring authorities, partner organisations 
and the general public. 

 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The existing policies could be extended without amendment.  However, this 

would prevent vital amendments to the policy being implemented to ensure the 
Council is compliant with changes in legislation and guidance.  This would also 
not be consistent with the Council’s approach to policy review. 

 
 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Taxi Policy Proposed Amendments 

Driver Policy 

Vehicle Policy 

Operator Policy 

Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards 

Medical Examination Proposals and Local Authority Comparisons 

8



Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  
If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) you must provide 
copies of the background papers) 

Linked in the report and relevant 
[...]
g or 
examination.  

DRIVER TESTS 

Knowledge Test 

A licence to drive a hackney carriage or private hire 
vehicle will not be granted unless the Council is satisfied 
that the applicant is a fit and proper person. 

In order to determine such fitness, all new applicants will 
be required to pass a Council approved Knowledge Test. 
Applicants will be tested on various aspects of their 
knowledge and skills in order to help demonstrate that 
they are safe and suitable to hold a licence.  

A non-refundable fee may be payable per test taken 
and/or retaken. Fees will not usually be refunded where a 
test booking is cancelled with less than 48 hours’ notice.  

Applicants who fail three or more theory tests in a 12-
month period, will not normally be considered to be a fit 
and proper person. 

Safeguarding 

It is important that all licence holders have knowledge of 
safeguarding matters and how to report concerns.  

Increased clarity 
particularly around 
safeguarding training. 

 

Increased standards 
to ensure drivers are 
suitably trained in 
relation to disabled 
passenger safety. 
This increased 
standard will show 
the authorities 
commitment to 
promoting accessible 
transport services in 
line with the Equality 
Act 2010. 

11



 

 

Applicants will be required to attend Council approved 
training in respect of safeguarding prior to being first 
licenced and then every three years thereafter.  

Disability Awareness 

It is important that all licence holders have a level of 
awareness in relation to disabilities and the safe 
transportation of disabled passengers. 

Applicants will be required to attend Council approved 
training in respect of disability awareness prior to being 
first licenced and then every three years thereafter.  

Applicants will also be required to undertake a Council 
approved assessment in respect of the safe loading and 
transportation of passengers. 

 

4.4 DRIVING PROFICIENCY AND QUALIFICATIONS 

Hackney carriage and private
[...]
ce for staff to 
raise concerns and for any concerns to be dealt with openly and fairly. 

  
A report into the licensing of drivers by South Ribble Borough Council highlights 
the implications of not applying the agreed policies. In early August 2015, 
concerns were raised regarding decisions to renew the licences of drivers 
where there were potential incidents of child sexual exploitation. An internal 
review concluded that there had been failings in local investigatory procedures 
which might have affected the ability of the General Licensing Committee to 
make proper decisions, and information sharing with the police and data 
recording was not satisfactory. 

118



 

10 
 

 The external investigation in South Ribble concluded “that there had been a lack 
of awareness and priority given to safeguarding and the safety of taxi [and private 
hire vehicle] passengers in the manner in which licensing issues were addressed”. 
We are pleased to note that the report concludes, “The Council have been active 
at every stage in responding to issues and concerns identified. It has taken steps 
to address operational issues in the licensing function and has engaged fully with 
other agencies in so doing. In the light of the above, it is not necessary to make 
any further recommendations.” 

 It is hoped that all licensing authorities will have learnt from these mistakes 
but to prevent a repeat, local authorities should ensure they have an effective 
‘whistleblowing’ policy and that all staff are aware of it. If a worker is aware 
of, and has access to, effective internal procedures for raising concerns then 
‘whistleblowing’ is unlikely to be needed. 

 The Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 (PIDA), commonly referred to as 
whistleblowing legislation, provides protection for those that have a reasonable 
belief of serious wrongdoing, including failure to comply with professional 
standards, council policies or codes of practice/conduct. The PIDA is part of 
employment 
[...]
sh 
Borough 
Council 

High Peak 
Borough 
Council 

Under 45 on initial 
application 
then no 
further 
medical 
until 45 

3 years  3 years on initial 
application 
then no 
further 
medical 
until 45 

3 years on initial 
application 
and at each 
renewal 

5 
years(medical) 
2 years 
(eyesight) 

on initial 
application 
then no 
further 
medical 
until 45 

3 years 

46-64 5 years 3 years  3 years 5 years 3 years on initial 
application 
and at each 
renewal 

5 
years(medical) 
2 years 
(eyesight) 

5 years 3 years 

65+ annually annually  annually annually 3 years annually annually annually annually 

Authorised 
medical 
practitioner 

Suitably 
qualified 
medical 
profession
al 

Applicants 
GP, or 
Council 
approved 
medical 
professional. 

 any doctor of 
applicants 
choice 

doctor appropriately 
qualified 
doctor 

any 
registered 
medical 
practitioner 

any registered 
medical 
practitioner 

own doctor a registered 
practitioner 

Exemptions none   not required 
for PSV or 
HGV drivers if 
can provide 
proof of 
current 
medical 

not 
required for 
PSV or 
HGV 
drivers 

none none none none PSV and/or 
HGV 
drivers no 
medical if 
can 
produce 
one less 
than 12 
months old 
at time of 
application 

 

150

A
ppendix 6



Bolsover District Council 
 

General Licensing Committee 
 

28 July 2021 
 

MANDATORY CCTV IN TAXIS 
 

Report of the Solicitor & Deputy Monitoring Officer  
 

Classification: This report is public  
 
Report By:  Kevin Shillitto, Solicitor & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
Contact Officer: As above 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To review, and approve for public consultation, amendments to the Council’s Taxi 
Licensing Policy introducing mandatory CCTV in licensed taxis 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1. That members determine if they wish to take forward the policy proposals or 

find a compelling local reason not to. 
 
2. If members agree to proceed, that the attached policy proposal is approved 

for the purposes of consultation with the public, the taxi trade and with 
stakeholders. 

 
 

Approved by the Portfolio Holder - Click here to enter text. 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

There will be a minor cost associated with carrying out the consultation. This can be 

accommodated from existing budgets. 

While the purchase of CCTV systems will be a burden which falls on vehicle 

proprietors there will be consequences for the authority including: 

 Purchase and maintenance of equipment allowing Council officers to access 

footage 

151

Agenda Item 6



 Training of vehicle inspectors to verify CCTV installation plus additional time 

taken to test vehicles 

 The additional officer time incurred in obtaining and viewing footage from 

vehicles for investigation purposes 

 Training of proprietors/drivers in their data protection obligations (as part of 

our responsibility as Data Controller for the CCTV footage) 

 The additional officer time incurred in obtaining and viewing footage from 

vehicles where requested under data protection laws by anyone who is 

subject to recording (for any purpose whatsoever) 

Eventual implementation of the policy will need those resource implications to be 

resolved. However some elements of the additional resource burden would be 

recoverable from the licence holders via an increase in licence application fees. 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

The Council must have reasonable grounds for introducing the policy. Statutory 

guidance indicates the policy will be reasonable unless compelling local reasons 

exist not to introduce it. Any such policy must also operate in a way that does not 

cause undue interference with the human rights of taxi occupants, and work in a 

manner compatible with the requirements of the ICO and SCC. 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 

Click here to enter text
[...]
the district, they have occurred elsewhere in the 
country and one advantage of CCTV is it can act as a deterrent. 

 
1.4 The key legal requirements are that the Council has reasonable grounds for 

introducing the policy. Any such policy must also operate in a way that does not 
cause undue interference with the human rights of taxi occupants, and work in 
a manner compatible with the requirements of the ICO and SCC. 

 
1.5 In July 2020 the Government issued their revised Statutory Taxi & Private Hire 

Vehicle Standards. This guidance, which the Council has a statutory obligation 
to have regard to, clearly demonstrates that authorities are expected to 
introduce mandatory CCTV in taxis unless there is a compelling local reason 
not to. From a legal perspective this presumption in favour of a suitable policy 
provides sufficient reasonable grounds for its introduction.  

 
1.6 In considering whether to introduce this policy the authority must consider if 

there is a compelling local reason not to. It is acknowledged that there is no 
evidence of a serious existing problem which would require the imposition of 

154



mandatory CCTV (no evidence of BDC taxis being used in organised crime or 
child sexual exploitation whether in the region or further afield). Nor have there 
been more than a handful of cases over recent years (perhaps one every year 
or two) where CCTV would have had a significant impact on the gathering of 
evidence of offences. However, in counterbalance to this the preventative 
benefits and the value to public safety must be weighed by the authority. From 
a legal perspective this evidence doesn’t obviously amount to a compelling 
reason or otherwise, so it is a matter of judgement for members as to whether 
this constitutes a reason not to proceed with the policy. 

 
1.7 Requiring the installation of a sufficiently complex CCTV system would address 

many of the concerns of the ICO and SCC in respect of intrusion. Audio 
recording would h
[...]
 maintaining compliance with guidance from the ICO and Surveillance 
Commissioner. Detailed impact assessments on privacy, which are an ongoing 
process during policy development and implementation, have been carried out 
and the current version can be found at Appendix 2. In addition, an update to 
the Equality Impact Assessment for the overall taxi policy can be found at 
Appendix 3. 

 

155



1.11 In order to progress the policy changes a consultation with the public, the trade 
and other stakeholders must be undertaken. Member approval is sought to 
consult on the attached policy proposals, subject to any changes Licensing 
Committee members may wish to make. Following consultation the responses 
will be brought back to the Committee members, at which time a decision will 
be taken on whether to recommend a final policy to Council. 

 
 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 See Appendix 1 
 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The attached policy amendments will introduce mandatory CCTV in taxis, with 

measures incorporated which balance the privacy interests of subjects and 
ensure security of their data. 

 
3.2 In line with the new Government guidance there is a presumption in favour of 

introducing such a policy unless there is a compelling local reason no to do so. 
Given the reasons for and against such a policy as set out above, it lies within 
the discretion of members to determine if there is a reason not to introduce 
these policy changes. 

 
3.3 If members determine that the policy change is justified, the attached proposals 

reflect best practice and include all relevant safeguards to ensure compliance 
with legal requirements. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The alternative is to leave the current policy unchanged. Given the presumption 

in favour of mandatory CCTV this can only be justified if there is a compelling 
local reason to do so. Whether such a reason exists is a matter for members to 
determine w
[...]
8 

 Right to privacy as set out in Article 8 of the European Convention on 
Human Rights 

 European Convention on Human Rights 
 

 

162

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/surveillance-camera-commissioner
https://ico.org.uk/media/1542/cctv-code-of-practice.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2012/9/contents/enacted
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/746287/technical-guidance-body-worn-video-01218p.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/746255/safeguarding-body-worn-video-data-01118p.pdf
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?qid=1532348683434&uri=CELEX:02016R0679-20160504
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2018/12/contents/enacted
https://www.echr.coe.int/Documents/Convention_ENG.pdf


 

 

 

 

2. Scope 
 
In setting out its policy Bolsover District Council seeks to promote the protection 
of public health and safety and the establishment of a professional and 
respected hackney carriage and private hire trade. 
 
The aim of this policy is to regulate the provision of CCTV in hackney carriages 
and private hire vehicles in order to promote the above objectives. 
 
This policy is supplemental to the Policies on Hackney Carriages & Private Hire 
Vehicles and Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Drivers and amends relevant 
sections of those policies as set out in this document. 
 
For the avoidance of doubt the provisions set out in this policy are subject to 
the Council’s policy on Use of Overt Surveillance Systems and the 
Environmental Health and Licensing privacy statement on CCTV in Taxis. 
 
 

3. Principles 
 
The aim of licensing the hackney carriage and private hire vehicle trades is, 
primarily, to protect the public as well as to ensure that the public have 
reasonable access to hackney carriage and private hire services because of 
the local transport provision. 
 
It is important that the Council’s powers are 
[...]
re Drivers 
 
Appendix C – Licence Conditions 
 
(Amend) 11. Vehicle Checks 
 
Add “CCTV” to the list of vehicle systems that must be in legal working order.  
 
(Insert) 12. CCTV System 
 
At all times when the vehicle is under the control of a licensed driver it shall be 
the driver’s responsibility to ensure that the data, and the equipment on which it 
is recorded, remains secure at all times. Any breach of data protection law by 
the driver will be considered a serious breach of licence condition. 
 
(Insert) 13. CCTV & Blind or Partially Sighted Passengers 
 
Drivers must advise any blind or partially sighted passengers that there is CCTV 
recording in operation before commencing the journey. They must also advise 
such passengers of the location of controls for audio recording. 
 

175



 

 

         

Environmental Health and Licensing 

Privacy statement: CCTV in licensed taxis  

The Council requires that all licensed private hire vehicles and hackney carriages carry an 

internal CCTV system. This privacy statement explains some important information about 

how we use the personal information recorded by those systems.  

The Council also has a general privacy statement and the Environmental Health & 

Licensing Service have an overall privacy statement. 

Using your personal information 

What information do we collect? 

The CCTV systems collect video recording of the interior of licensed vehicles at all times 

when they are being used for carrying passengers. Audio recording can also be switched 

on by drivers or passengers. 

 

We collect this information in order to: 

(a) Provide a valuable deterrent to criminal activity 

(b) Enable the easier identification of suspects where offences take place in licensed 

vehicles 

(c) Provide valuable evidence when a crime is reported; and 

(d) Protect drivers from unjustified complaints 

 

The requirement for licensed vehicles to carry CCTV systems is pursuant to the Council’s 

powers and duties t
[...]
 
 
This is something the current systems on the market do not appear to address. 
Given the anticipated benefits of the system it is an impact that can be tolerated 
when balanced against the public interest in safety. However, the authority will 
keep this under review and if systems are developed in future which address this 
issue their adoption will be considered at that time. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

181

Appendix 3


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Taxi and Private Hire Policy Review
	Appendix 1 - Taxi Policy Proposed Amendments
	Appendix 2 - Driver Policy
	Appendix 3 - Vehicle Policy
	Appendix 4 - Operator Policy
	Appendix 5 - Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards
	Contents
	Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
	1. Introduction   
	2.Consideration of the Statutory Taxi and Private HireVehicle Standards
	3.Administering the Licensing Regime
	4. Gathering and Sharing Information 
	5. Decision Making 
	6. Driver Licensing 
	7. Vehicle Licensing  
	8. Private Hire Vehicle Operator Licensing 
	9. Enforcing the Licensing Regime 
	Annex – Assessment of Previous Convictions 
	Annex – Disclosure and Barring Service information 
	Annex – CCTV Guidance 
	Annex - Staying Safe: Guidance for Passengers 


	Appendix 6 - Medical Proposals & Local Comparisons

	6 Mandatory CCTV in Taxis
	Appendix 1 - Consolidated Policy Document
	Appendix 2 - CCTV Privacy Statement
	Appendix 3 - EIA Addendum






Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the General Licensing Committee of the Bolsover District 
Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday, 28 July 
2021 at 10:02 hours (at the conclusion of General Licensing Sub Committee) 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Ray  Heffer in the Chair 
 
Councillors Andrew  Joesbury (Vice-Chair), Rose Bowler, Maxine Dixon, 
Mary  Dooley, David  Downes, Stan Fox, Evonne  Parkin and Rita Turner. 
 
Officers:- Kevin Shillitto (Solicitor), Charmaine Terry (Environmental Health Team 
Manager - Licensing) and Tom Scott (Governance Officer). 
 
 
GLC1-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
 
GLC2-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
 
GLC3-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
 
GLC4-21/22 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of General Licensing Committee on 5th November 2020 be 
accepted as a correct record. 
 
 
 
GLC5-21/22 TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW 

 
Committee considered a report of the periodic review of the Taxi and Private Hire policies 
which explained proposed amendments to the policies. The report also recommended a 
public consultation be carried out on the proposed amendments. 
 
The proposals in the report would aim to: 
 



GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

2 

1) Ensure the policies are consistent with statutory guidance (Appendix 5) 
recommendations; 
 
2) Increase the clarity of the policy, to ensure that licence holders and the public have a 
more detailed understanding of rights and responsibilities, and to ensure that the Joint 
Environmental Health Service and the Committee can ensure effective decision making;  
 
3) Increase standards within the sector in relation to disability access and safety in line 
with the Equality Act 2010; 
 
4) Improve medical assessment standards, fitness assessments for drivers, and cover 
undiagnosed conditions, to be consistent with other licensing authorities in the region 
(Appendix 6);  
 
5) Update the policy in respect of legislative and application methods;  
 
6) Ensure the definitions of criminal offences detailed in the policy are consistent with 
current legislation;  
 
7) Improve safeguarding standards by requiring more detailed information of drivers 
assigned to a particular pick –up/job and training for operator’s staff;  
 
8) Increase assurances as to the safety and history of licensed vehicles;  
 
9) Improve customer service standards in the sector by including considerate parking and 
strengthening the requirements for vehicles to be clean and presentable.  
 
Councillor Mary Dooley asked if Members had been allowed any input into the review up 
to this point. The Environmental Health Team Manager – Licensing explained that this 
particular review encompassed changes to the policies that had to be made by law, and 
Members would be able to highlight any issues they had with the policies once the public 
consultation began.  
 
The three recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and 
seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) The Committee notes the proposed amendments to the Taxi and Private Hire Policies.  
 
(ii) The Committee requires the Joint Assistant Director – Environmental Health to carry 
out a public consultation on the proposed amendments. 
 
(iii) The Joint Assistant Director presents a further report for consideration by the 
Committee on the outcome of the Public Consultation in order to consider the renewal of 
the Taxi and Private Hire Policy. 
 

(Joint Assistant Director – Environmental Health) 
 
 
 
GLC6-21/22 MANDATORY CCTV IN TAXIS 



GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

3 

 
Committee considered a report to review (and approve for public consultation) 
amendments to the Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy to introduce mandatory CCTV in 
licensed taxis. 
 
Members all agreed that putting CCTV cameras in taxis was a very positive idea that 
would increase safety. 
 
The Chair asked if there was a certain standard the cameras must meet. The Solicitor 
explained that the technical specifications of the cameras were in the report. 
 
Members asked questions about the amounts that operators would have to pay for the 
systems, and the Environmental Health Team Manager – Licensing explained that as 
noted in the report, the operators might have to pay £500-£800. 
 
Members also asked questions about if the Licensing team would have enough officers to 
cope with the added demand of overseeing the new systems. The Environmental Health 
Team Manager – Licensing explained that the Licensing team had recently undergone a 
restructure and now had more officers dedicated to administrative work. 
 
Councillor Andrew Joesbury asked what kind of tests would be done on the system in 
each car. The Solicitor explained that the systems would be installed by a certified person 
and tested and checked regularly.  
 
Councillor David Downes suggested that to make it financially easier on the operators, 
the Council could give them the camera specifications and let them find the cheapest 
deal. The Solicitor explained that allowing operators freedom to purchase their own 
systems would be discussed in the consultation phase. 
 
Councillor Ray Heffer moved and Councillor David Downes seconded that another 
recommendation be added to the two in the report which would read:  “To explore funding 
to assist in the installing of these systems.” 
 
The Solicitor stated he would liaise with Finance officers, Procurement officers and the 
Police to find out what the Council could do in terms of funding.  
 
Councillor Ray Heffer moved and Councillor Andrew Joesbury seconded the two 
recommendations in the report and the third recommendation just moved by Members. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) Members take forward the policy proposals; 
 
(ii) The attached policy proposal is approved for the purposes of consultation with the 
public, the taxi trade and with stakeholders; 
 
(iii) Officers explore funding to assist in the installing of these systems. 
 

(Solicitor) 
 
 
 



GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

4 

The meeting concluded at 10:40 hours. 
 
 
 
 
 
 


